

sg

1/2

22.wp2633-18,4604-16&4593-16.doc

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO.2633 OF 2018

Javed A Merchant ... Petitioner
v/s.
State of Maharashtra And Anr. ... Respondents

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 4604 OF 2016**

Bradley D'lima ... Petitioner
v/s.
Mr Omprakash Gupta And Anr. ... Respondents

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 4593 OF 2016**

Mr. Salvador Furtado ... Petitioner
v/s.
Mr Omprakash Gupta And Anr. ... Respondents

....

Mr Amit Ghag, a/w. Mr Sandip Goyal, i/b. Mulla & Mulla & CBA, for
the Petitioner in WP/4593/2016 and WP/4604/2016.

Dr Abhinav Chandrachud, a/w. Mr Aditya Talpade, Mr Pratik
Karande, for the Petitioner in WP/2633/2018.

Ms Anuradha Mane, Spl.P.P., for respondent/Customs in all WPs.

Mr Ashok Gawai, APP, for Respondent State.

Mr CB Gupta, Superintendent of Customs, SIIB(X), present.

....

Coram : R.N. Laddha, J.

Date : 6 May 2024

P.C. :

. The learned Counsel for the petitioners in these petitions jointly submit that the role played by each of these petitioners are different. Accordingly the writ petitions are detagged.

2. The learned Counsel for the petitioners in Criminal Writ Petition Nos. 4604 of 2016 and 4593 of 2016 seeks an adjournment on the count of the unavailability of the arguing Counsel. At his request, list these petitions on **24 June 2024**.

3. After hearing Writ Petition No.2633 of 2018 for some time, the learned Counsel for the respondent/Customs seeks an adjournment. At her request, list this writ petition on **9 May 2024** under the caption '**Part-heard**'.

(R.N. LADDHA, J.)