

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

Cri.Writ Petition No.2633 of 2018

Javed A. Merchant ... Petitioner.
Versus
The State of Maharashtra & Anr. ... Respondents.

Dr Abhinav Chandrachud a/w Mr Aditya Talpade, Mr Pratik Karande for petitioner in WP No.2633 of 2018.

Ms Anuradha Mane, Spl.PP for respondent/Customs in all WPs.

Mr Ashok Gawai, APP for respondent/State.

Mr B Gupta, Superintendent of Customs, SIIB(X), present.

Coram : R. N. Laddha, J.

Date : 10 May 2024.

P.C. :

Liberty to file reply affidavit. Stand over to **20 June 2024.**

[R. N. Laddha, J.]